

No. 50497-9-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

RICHARD JACK HARDY,

Appellant.

On Appeal from the Pierce County Superior Court
Cause No. 15-1-04940-4
The Honorable Gretchen Leanderson, Judge

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

STEPHANIE C. CUNNINGHAM
Attorney for Appellant
WSBA No. 26436

4616 25th Avenue NE, No. 552
Seattle, Washington 98105
Phone (206) 526-5001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
II.	ISSUES PERTAINING TO THE ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
	A. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	3
	B. SUBSTANTIVE FACTS	4
IV.	ARGUMENT & AUTHORITIES	9
	A. COUNT FOUR MUST BE DISMISSED BECAUSE NONE OF THE ACTS OR ELEMENTS OF THIS OFFENSE OCCURRED IN PIERCE COUNTY.....	9
	B. THE EVIDENCE WAS INSUFFICIENT TO SUSTAIN CONVICTIONS FOR COUNTS ONE, TWO AND THREE, AS NO JURY COULD UNANIMOUSLY AGREE BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT THAT HARDY COMMITTED THREE SEPARATE AND DISTINCT ACTS OF RAPE.	17
	C. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT ADMITTED TESTIMONY UNDER ER 404(B) TO EXPLAIN WHY E.E. DELAYED DISCLOSING THE MOLESTATION, BECAUSE E.E. DID NOT DELAY AND THE EVIDENCE WAS NOT NECESSARY FOR THE JURY TO ASSESS HER CREDIBILITY.	21
V.	CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>City of Tacoma v. Luvene</i> , 118 Wn.2d 826, 827 P.2d 1374 (1992)	17
<i>State ex rel. Carroll v. Junker</i> , 79 Wn.2d 12, 482 P.2d 775 (1971)	22
<i>State v. Baker</i> , 162 Wn. App. 468, 259 P.3d 270 (2011)	21-22
<i>State v. Coe</i> , 101 Wn.2d 772, 684 P.2d 668 (1984)	21
<i>State v. Coleman</i> , 159 Wn.2d 509, 150 P.3d 1126 (2007).....	18
<i>State v. Dent</i> , 123 Wn.2d 467, 869 P.2d 392 (1994)	11, 12
<i>State v. Edwards</i> , 171 Wn. App. 379, 294 P.3d 708 (2012).....	19, 20
<i>State v. Fisher</i> , 165 Wn.2d 727, 202 P.3d 937 (2009)	23
<i>State v. Goebel</i> , 40 Wn.2d 18, 240 P.2d 251 (1952)	21
<i>State v. Grant</i> , 83 Wn. App. 98, 920 P.2d 609 (1996)	24
<i>State v. Hayes</i> , 81 Wn. App. 425, 914 P.2d 788 (1996)	18, 19
<i>State v. Kitchen</i> , 110 Wn.2d 403, 756 P.2d 105 (1988).....	18
<i>State v. Nelson</i> , 131 Wn. App. 108, 125 P.3d 1008 (2006)	22
<i>State v. Petrich</i> , 101 Wn.2d 566, 683 P.2d 173 (1984).....	18
<i>State v. Rockl</i> , 130 Wn. App. 293, 122 P.3d 759 (2005).....	11-12
<i>State v. Stearman</i> , 187 Wn. App. 257, 348 P.3d 394 (2015).....	13, 14-15, 16

State v. Stephens, 93 Wn.2d 186, 607 P.2d 304 (1980)..... 18

State v. Tharp, 27 Wn. App. 198, 616 P.2d 693 (1980)22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Wash. Const. art. 1, § 22 11, 18

CrR 5.1 11

ER 402.....24

ER 404(b)21

RCW 9A.44.010..... 17

RCW 9A.44.073..... 17
